to incent the Policyholder to resume with the
premium payments.
Only in case that the policyholder doesn’t
pay the agreed premium and the saldo of the
Insurance account becomes negative, the
Company will cancel the contract.contracts
concluded in the respective country and re-
spective year is as follows:

76 / 84

3.2.5.  Risk of Insufficient Insurance
  Provisions

Even if the insurance contracts are clearly
profitable from Company’s point of view, it
may happen in the future that under adverse
circumstances the Insurance Provisions are
lower than the future liabilities of the Com-
pany towards its clients. In order to minimize
this risk, the Company calculates the Present

Value of Expected Cashflow (PVECF) not only
with Own Best Estimate Assumptions, but
also with more pessimistic and less likely as-
sumptions, which are identified based on the
outcome of analysis of sensitivity of PVECF to
changes in assumptions for the entire port-
folio of contracts. The analysis is based on
a change in an assumption while other as-
sumptions are at Own Best Estimate without
risk premiums (surcharges).

Sensitivity Test, amounts in thousands of EUR
Change to Own Best Estimate

2016 2015

Excluded impact of the adverse selection of underwriting 162 145

Investment income - 1% change 172 28

Investment income + 1% change -126 -27

Guaranteed interest - 1% change -122 -8

Guaranteed interest + 1% change 173 9

Discount rate - 1% change 665 -325

Discount rate + 1% change -392 -525

Operating costs of insurance contracts per unit - 20% surcharge -250 -234

Operating costs of insurance contracts per unit + 75% surcharge 2 830 1 994

Claims expenses - 10% surcharge -105 -51

Claims expenses + 10% surcharge 112 53

Inflation - 10% surcharge -32 -36

Inflation + 10% surcharge 37 41

Lapse rate - 10% surcharge 244 198

Lapse rate + 10% surcharge 91 -168

Mortality -10% surcharge (- 20% in 2015) -58 -54

Mortality + 10% surcharge (+ 20% in 2015) 66 61

Disability -10% surcharge (- 20% in 2015) -21 -51

Disability + 10% surcharge (+ 20% in 2015) 24 59

Critical illness - 20% surcharge -184 -274

Critical illness + 20% surcharge 291 322

NOVIS ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Changes in assumptions causing the highest
sensitivity of the PVECF determined the result

of the Liability Adequacy Test (LAT described
in Note 1.4.2.) as follows:

77 / 84E: NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATMENTS / OTHER DISCLOSURES

LAT-result (Change of Own Best Estimate)

2016 2015 2014
Excluded impact of the adverse selection of
underwriting 162 145 34

Surcharge +75% to administrative costs per
insurance contract 2 830 1 994 n/a

Surcharge +100% to administrative costs per
insurance contract n/a n/a 461

Surcharge +20% to mortality n/a 61 12

Surcharge +20% to disability n/a 59 0

Surcharge +20% to critical illness 291 322 67

LAT-result 3 283 2 581 574

3.2.6.  Risk related to Asset
   Allocation

Increments and deteriorations of the value of
assets invested within the Non-Guaranteed
Insurance Funds (Note 2.1.6.) are in full ex-
tent attributed to the respective Insurance
Accounts, thus The Policyholder gets the full
investment result. The Company places the
asset in line with the statutes of the various

Insurance Funds and the current Investment
Policy based on considering both the return
potential and the risk potential.
A significant risk mitigation (from the Policy-
holders point of view) is achieved by the di-
versification effect achieved by choosing all